The comparative information as at 31 December 2020 and for six-month period 2020 was restated
as a result of the completion the valuation of acquired net assets as at 30 June 2021, with obtained
control over them in 2020 (refer to note 3.3.1) and changes in the accounting policy due to
adoption of the IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision on cancellable or renewable
leases, and related non-removable leasehold improvements and certain reclassifications (refer to
note 3.3.2).

PJSC Rostelecom

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
(continued)

(In millions of Russian roubles unless otherwise stated)

 14

3. Basis of preparation and changes to the Group’s accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Changes to 2020 financial statements (continued)

The following tables illustrates the effects of applying on consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2020 and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for six-month period 2020:

31 December 2020

As previously
reported

Сhanges in provisional
value of subsidiaries

(3.3.1) Restated
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  575,356 1 575,357
Goodwill and other intangible assets 141,321 40 141,361
Right of use assets 95,733 – 95,733
Trade and other accounts receivable 6,317 – 6,317
Investments in associates and joint ventures 10,896 – 10,896
Other financial assets 815 – 815
Other non-current assets 12,975 – 12,975
Deferred tax assets 8,970 – 8,970
Contract assets 972 – 972
Contract costs 16,326 – 16,326
Total non-current assets 869,681 41 869,722
   Current assets
Inventories 10,792 – 10,792
Contract assets 6,710 – 6,710
Contract costs 674 – 674
Trade and other accounts receivable 50,154 – 50,154
Prepayments 8,953 – 8,953
Prepaid income tax 1,377 – 1,377
Other financial assets 11,482 – 11,482
Other current assets 7,892 – 7,892
Cash and cash equivalents 31,215 – 31,215
Asset classified as held for sale 831 – 831
Total current assets 130,080 – 130,080

Total assets 999,761 41 999,802
   Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Group
Share capital 95 – 95
Treasury shares (14,374) – (14,374)
Retained earnings and other reserves 194,409 16 194,425
Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Group 180,130 16 180,146

Non-controlling interests 37,546 17 37,563
Total equity 217,676 33 217,709
   Non-current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 372,406 – 372,406
Lease liabilities 86,392 – 86,392
Employee benefits 6,670 – 6,670
Deferred tax liabilities 41,494 8 41,502
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,580 – 1,580
Contract liabilities 15,811 – 15,811
Provisions 5,848 – 5,848
Other financial liabilities 10,912 – 10,912
Other non-current liabilities 32,831 – 32,831
Total non-current liabilities 573,944 8 573,952
   Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings 32,535 – 32,535
Lease liabilities 17,399 – 17,399
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 96,022 – 96,022
Income tax payable 3,023 – 3,023
Contract liabilities 34,680 – 34,680
Provisions 9,413 – 9,413
Other financial liabilities 1,914 – 1,914
Other current liabilities 13,155 – 13,155
Total current liabilities 208,141 – 208,141
Total liabilities 782,085 8 782,093

Total equity and liabilities 999,761 41 999,802

PJSC Rostelecom

Notes to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements
(continued)

(In millions of Russian roubles unless otherwise stated)

 15

3. Basis of preparation and changes to the Group’s accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Changes to 2020 financial statements (continued)

Six-month period ended 30 June 2020

(unaudited)

As previously

reported
Reclassifi-

cations*

Accounting
policy

changes
(3.3.2) Restated

Revenue 248,892 – – 248,892

Operating expenses
Wages, salaries, other benefits and payroll taxes (64,257) – – (64,257)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (55,949) – 744 (55,205)
Interconnection charges (44,628) (321) – (44,949)
Materials, utilities, repairs and maintenance (18,114) 374 – (17,740)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and

equipment and intangible assets 2,305 – – 2,305
Impairment loss of financial assets measured at

amortized cost (2,466) – – (2,466)
Other operating income 10,312 – – 10,312
Other operating expenses (38,591) (53) – (38,644)
Total operating expenses, net (211,388) – 744 (210,644)

Operating profit 37,504 – 744 38,248

Share of net (loss)/profit of associates and joint

ventures 309 – – 309
Finance income – 1,096 – 1,096
Finance costs (18,213) – (1,146) (19,359)
Other investing gain, net 1,545 (1,096) – 449
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain, net (1,074) – (47) (1,121)
Profit before income tax  20,071 – (449) 19,622

Income tax expense (4,628) – 108 (4,520)
Profit for the period 15,443 – (341) 15,102

Other comprehensive income
Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to

profit in subsequent periods
Exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations 237 – – 237
Other comprehensive income

for the period, net of tax 237 – – 237

Total comprehensive income for the period 15,680 – (341) 15,339

* In 2021 the Group changed the presentation of its consolidated statement of profit and loss as the new presentation provides
information that is more relevant to users of the Group’s consolidated financial statements. Therefore, the Group made certain
reclassifications in the statement of profit or loss for six months ended 30 June 2020 for comparative purposes.

Consolidated statement of cash flow for six-month period 2020 was restated as a result of changes
in the accounting policy due to adoption of the IFRS Interpretations Committee’s agenda decision
on cancellable or renewable leases, and related non-removable leasehold improvements. As a